Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	correction of recordation cover sheet to enter state of incorporation of assignee

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIBAOF Holdings, Inc.	FORMERLY BackOffice Associates, Inc.	01/02/2008	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BackOffice Associates, LLC
Street Address:	940 Main Street
City:	South Harwich
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02661
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	76525712	BDCDIRECT		
Serial Number:	76572998	BORING GO LIVE		
Serial Number:	77089666	BUSINESS-READY DATA		
Serial Number:	78467137	DATADIALYSIS		
Serial Number:	76525714	DATAGARAGE		
Serial Number:	77175141	BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-0302

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617 542 5070

Email: tmdoctc@fr.com, smolinsky@fr.com Debra S. Serota, Fish & Richardson P.C. Correspondent Name:

P.O. Box 1022 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

TRADEMARK

900111461 **REEL: 003817 FRAME: 0431**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99999-OFFICE EXPENSE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rita A. Smolinsky
Signature:	/rasmolinsky/
Date:	07/17/2008
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=BOA assignment#page1.tif source=BOA assignment#page2.tif source=BOA assignment#page3.tif	

source=BOA assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BAOF HOLDINGS, INC.	FORMERLY BackOffice Associates, Inc.	01/02/2008	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES, LLC
Street Address:	940 Main Street
City:	South Harwich
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02661
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77175141	BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES
Serial Number:	76525712	BDCDIRECT
Serial Number:	76572998	BORING GO LIVE
Serial Number:	77089666	BUSINESS-READY DATA
Serial Number:	78467137	DATADIALYSIS
Serial Number:	76525714	DATAGARAGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)542-8906

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is

unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175425070

Email: tmdoctc@fr.com, smolinsky@fr.com, gage@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole E. Gage, Fish & Richardson P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET

NUMBER:

17332-001001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Nicole E. Gage

Signature:

/nicole e. gage/

Date:

01/30/2008

Total Attachments: 4

source=2008-01-02 Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

source=2008-01-02 Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=2008-01-02 Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

source=2008-01-02 Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

ETAS ID: TM105912 **Receipt Date:** 01/30/2008

Fee Amount: \$165

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BAOF HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having a place of business at 940 Main Street, South Harwich, Massachusetts 02661, ("ASSIGNOR"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks and service marks set forth in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, including all applications or registrations therefor ("the Marks"), and is the owner of the applications and registrations of such Marks; and

WHEREAS, BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 940 Main Street, South Harwich, Massachusetts 02661, ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring said Marks and the registrations thereof and all goodwill pertaining thereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill associated with the Marks, including all federal, state and foreign trademark registrations thereof and applications therefor, as well as all common law rights thereto. Assignee shall have the sole right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to said Marks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill.
- 2. Assignor shall do all acts and execute all documents which may be reasonably required by Assignee in order to effect the assignment of the Marks and to ensure that the registration be granted to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its
duly authorized officer this 2nd day of January, 2008.
BAOF HOLDINGS, INC., ASSIGNOR
By All
Name Patricial W. Kennedy Title: President & Chief Executive Officer
Title: President & Chief Executive Officer
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this instrument to be executed by its
duly authorized officer this 2nd day of January , 2008.
BACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES, LLC, ASSIGNEE

Name: Scott D. Montor Title: Vice President & CFO

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ASSIGNOR
Commonwealth of Massachusetts :
county of <u>Barnstable</u> :
Then personally appeared before me Policia My Menneythis 2nd day of Sackoffice Associates, INC. (Assignor), a corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, that he/she is duly authorized and appointed by the said corporation to set the signature and seal of said corporation to the within instrument of assignment, and acknowledged the same to be the free act and deed of said corporation; and that the seal hereto affixed is the seal of the said corporation. Notary Public My Commission Expires
MICHELLE M. CURRIER Notary's Seal] Notary's Seal] Notary's Seal
ASSIGNEE March 12, 2010
Commonwealth of Massachusetts: :ss. County of Panstable::
Then personally appeared before me day of ACKOFFICE ASSOCIATES, LLC (Assignee), a corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the State of Delaware, that he/she is duly authorized and appointed by the said corporation to set the signature and seal of said corporation to the within instrument of assignment, and acknowledged the same to be the free act and deed of said corporation; and that the seal hereto affixed is the seal of the said corporation. Notary Public My Commission Expires
Notary's Seal] MICHELLE M. CURRIER Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Marcin 12, 2010

EXHIBIT A

COUNTRY	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
BACKOFFICE ASS AUSTRALIA CANADA SWITZERLAND CHINA EUROPEAN UNION HONG KONG INDIA MEXICO NORWAY RUSSIAN FED SINGAPORE TAIWAN UNITED STATES WIPO	5/14/2007 11/7/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 5/14/2007 11/6/2007 11/9/2007 7/31/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/17/2007 5/8/2007	IR924563 1371036 IR924563 IR924563 300987760 1619911 0872225 IR924563 IR924563 IR924563 096052390 77/175,141	5/14/2007	IR924563	PENDING REGISTERED	42 NA 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42
BDCDIRECT AUSTRALIA CANADA CHINA SWITZERLAND EUROPEAN UNION HONG KONG INDIA MEXICO NORWAY RUSSIAN FED SINGAPORE TAIWAN UNITED STATES WIPO	11/15/2007 12/4/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/16/2007 12/5/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/20/2007 6/20/2003	IR945168 1374626 IR945168 IR945168 300995086 IR945168 IR945168 IR945168 096054736 76/525,712		2,844,578 IR945168	PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING MAILED PENDING REGISTERED	9 na 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
BORING GO LIVE AUSTRALIA CANADA SWITZERLAND CHINA EUROPEAN UNION HONG KONG INDIA MEXICO NORWAY RUSSIAN FED SINGAPORE TAIWAN UNITED STATES WIPO	11/15/2007 12/4/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 5/18/2007 11/16/2007 12/5/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/20/2007 1/29/2004	IR930349 1374627 IR930349 IR930349 300995095 N/A IR930349 IR930349 IR930349 096054734 76/572,998		3,039,079 IR930349	PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING MAILED PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING REGISTERED REGISTERED	42 na 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42
BUSINESS-READY UNITED STATES	DATA 1/24/2007	77/089,666			PENDING	42
DATADIALYSIS AUSTRALIA CANADA SWITZERLAND CHINA EUROPEAN UNION HONG KONG INDIA MEXICO NORWAY RUSSIAN FED SINGAPORE TAIWAN UNITED STATES WIPO	5/18/2007 12/4/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 5/18/2007 11/16/2007 12/5/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/20/2007 8/13/2004	IR930350 3049471 IR930350 IR930350 IR930350 300995103 N/A IR930350 IR930350 IR930350 096054733 78/467,137		3,049,471 IR930350	PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING MAILED PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING PENDING REGISTERED	42 NA 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42

EXHIBIT A cont.

FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
11/15/2007	IR945157			PENDING	9
11/16/2007	1372448			PENDING	9
11/15/2007	IR945157			PENDING	9
11/15/2007	IR945157			PENDING	9
11/15/2007	IR945157			PENDING	9
11/16/2007	300995077			PENDING	9
12/5/2007	N/A			PENDING	9
				MAILED	9
11/15/2007	IR945157			PENDING	9
11/15/2007	IR945157			PENDING	9
11/15/2007	IR945157			PENDING	9
11/20/2007	N/A			PENDING	9
6/20/2003	76/525,714	2/22/2005	2,927,294	REGISTERED	9
11/15/2007	IR945157			REGISTERED	9
	11/15/2007 11/16/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/16/2007 12/5/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/15/2007 11/20/2007 6/20/2003	11/15/2007 IR945157 11/16/2007 1372448 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/16/2007 300995077 12/5/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/20/2007 IR945157 11/20/2007 IR945157	11/15/2007 IR945157 11/16/2007 1372448 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/16/2007 300995077 12/5/2007 N/A 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/20/2007 N/A 6/20/2003 76/525,714 2/22/2005	11/15/2007 IR945157 11/16/2007 1372448 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/16/2007 300995077 12/5/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/15/2007 IR945157 11/20/2007 IR945157 11/20/2007 IR945157	11/15/2007 IR945157 PENDING 11/16/2007 1372448 PENDING 11/15/2007 IR945157 PENDING 11/15/2007 IR945157 PENDING 11/15/2007 IR945157 PENDING 11/16/2007 300995077 PENDING 12/5/2007 N/A PENDING 11/15/2007 IR945157 PENDING 11/20/2007 N/A PENDING 6/20/2003 76/525,714 2/22/2005 2,927,294 REGISTERED

2

RECORDED: 07/17/2008